

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WP NO: 22917 OF 2020

Between

Vadire Raghuveer Reddy, S/o. Late Raghava Reddy, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.1-8-15/1/C, Lane No.6, Ravindra Nagar Colony, Street No.8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principle Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kandukur, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Khairatabad, Ranga Reddy District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order or direction, writ or writs more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No. 4 in issuing impugned Endorsement vide No.B/353-105/2020, Dt.16/11/2020 is illegal, arbitrary, non application of mind and violation of principles of natural justice set aside the same by this Hon'ble Court in the interest of justice and equity and consequently direct the respondents to survey/demarcate and fix the boundaries for the land in Sy.No.585/56/UU/A, admeasuring an extent of Ac.5-12 gts., situated at Rachalur Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District in the interest of justice and equity;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI CH JANARDHAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner present.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for counter, as a last chance, post on 24.07.2026, failing which, respondents shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

**Sd/- M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana.[By SPAD]
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur Division, Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
4. The Tahsildar, Kandukur, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Land Records, Khairatabad, Ranga Reddy District.[By SPAD]
7. One CC to Sri. CH JANARDHAN REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 01-07-2026

POST ON 24.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.22917 of 2020

DIRECTION

